

No. 15-565

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APPLE INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Mark S. Chenoweth
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: December 2, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. Review Is Warranted to Determine Whether the <i>Per Se</i> Rule Is Properly Applied to Vertical Price Restraints that May Facilitate Horizontal Cartels	10
A. The Lower Courts' Application of the <i>Per Se</i> Rule Conflicts with Decisions from this Court and Other Federal Appeals Courts	10
B. The Second Circuit Misconstrued Relevant Case Law from this Court	17
II. Review Is Warranted Because the Decision Below Threatens to Disrupt Well-Established Business Practices, Including Use of Most-Favored-Nation Clauses	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	19, 20
<i>Bus. Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	13, 20
<i>California Dental Assn. v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	11, 12
<i>Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911)	14
<i>FTC v. Actavis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	1, 11
<i>Klor’s, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959)	8, 12, 17, 18, 19
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v.</i> <i>PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith</i> <i>Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	23
<i>MM Steel, L.P. v. JSW Steel (USA) Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 14-20267 (5th Cir., Nov. 25, 2015)	16, 19
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific</i> <i>Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985)	11

	Page(s)
<i>State Oil Co. v. Kahn</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	10, 12
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	1, 12
<i>Toledo Mack Sales & Services, Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008) . . .	15, 16
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966)	8, 17, 18, 19

Statutes:

Sherman Act § 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Miscellaneous:

Anthony J. Dennis, “Most Favored Nation Contract Clauses Under the Antitrust Laws,” 20 U. DAYTON L. REV. 821 (1995).	24
Martha Samuelson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Assessing the Effects of Most-Favored Nation Clauses</i> , ABA Section of Antitrust Law Spring Mtg. 2012 (March 28, 2012)	23, 24
